West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




WASIS Jump to FORMS @|&' &P Home é‘-’Personaize Q) Accessbity [g] AppHep < About [

Procurement Budgeting Accounts Receivable Accounts Payable

(CLETEIL G FLCL I Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information

Procurement Folder: 612306 SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order SO Dept: 0702
Vendor ID: 000000210569 2 ' SO Doc ID: TAX2000000004
Legal Name: ALPHA TECHNOLOGIES INC Published Date: 8/26/19
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 8/29/19

Total Bid: $251,741.30 Close Time: 13:30
Status: Closed

Response Date: (g8/29/2019

Solicitation Description: Addendum No.01 - Sw itches and

N Response Time: 1317
Routers

Total of Header Attachments: 1

Total of All Attachments: 1




Purchasing Division State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East Solicitation Response
Post Office Box 50130 P

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder : 612306
Solicitation Description : Addendum No.01 - Switches and Routers

Proc Type : Central Purchase Order

Date issued

Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response

Version

2019-08-29 SR 0702 ESR08291900000001311
13:30:00

1

LVENDOR

000000210569
ALPHA TECHNOLOGIES INC

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0702 TAX2000000004

Total Bid :

Comments:

$251,741.30 Response Date: 2019-08-29

Response Time:

13:17:06

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Brittany E Ingraham

(304) 558-2157
brittany.e.ingraham@wv.gov

Signature on File FEIN #

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Cisco Network Switches and Routers ~ 1.00000 EA $251,741.300000 $251,741.30
or equal
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
43222612
Please see attached specifications and Exhibit A Pricing Page.

Extended Description :

Page: 2



Purchasing Divison State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East i
Post Office Box 50130 Request for Quotation
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 21 — Info Technology

Proc Folder: 612306
Doc Description: Addendum No.01 - Switches and Routers

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Version
2019-08-26 12019-08-29 CRFQ 0702 TAX2000000004 2
13:30:00

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON wv 25305
us

£ SRS S R R G U ISR R R R L s & R
Vep or N me,_ési_d_rsssa d Telephone Ntfmber:
ﬂ [ lec X\\DO{' S
?5 O\)’Q/( f\ JC
Ci?f(? care, L J &gS&)C
20y Al - R9%7

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Brittany E Ingraham

(304) 558-2157

brittany.e.ingraham@wv.gov
N

Signature xl,’@)%m — FEIN # 65 Q,j / 7 L/O/Z i CZ DATE @%«&)q -/ 9

All offers subject\to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page : 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001




Addendum

Addendum No.01 is issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the vendor community.

Request for Quotation

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the Tax Division to establish a contract for the one-time purchase of Network
Switches, per the bid requirements, specifications, terms, and conditions attached to this solicitation.

OPERATIONS DIVISION OPERATIONS DIVISION

TAX DIVISION OF TAX DIVISION OF
PO BOX 11748 REVENUE CENTER

1001 LEE ST E, STE 1

CHARLESTON WV25339-1748 CHARLESTON WV 25301-1725

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price . Total Price

1 oCris:(;)ul;IIetwork Switches and Routers  1.00000 EA % [/7(/) ) 2D / ﬂ;&é ’ )‘7 L/ /“30
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
43222612

Extended Description :
Please see attached specifications and Exhibit A Pricing Page.

Page: 2




TAX2000000004

Document Phase

Final

Document Description

Addendum No.01 - Switches and Routers

Page 3
of 3

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions




Exhibit A - Pricing Page

Network Switches
Brand of Equipment Bid i T Extended Cost
Item # Item Description quipmen Measure HARERY Unit Cost xtended Cos
Cost Cost
Catalyst 9200L 48-port PoE+, 4 x 10G, )
411 |7V < el X Each 24 4,508.60| $ 108,206.40
Network Essentials or Equal
Ci Net E jals 48-
4116 .|sco etwork Essentials 48-Port Each 24 s i
License or Equal
i DN tials 48-P i
Adiy [O5°0 DA Essentials 48-Pertlicense Each 24 1,118.20| ¢ 26,836.80
or Equal
Catalyst 9500 16-port 10G, 8-port 10G
412 |08 pal e Each 2 12,353.55] $ 24,707.10
switch or Equal
4.1.2.7 C.isco C9500 Network Advantage Each 5 s i
License or Equal
i Cat t C9500 DNA t
4.1.2.8 |Cisco Catalys VibNaAavantage Each 2 7,535.00| $ 15,070.00
or Equal
t -n- Li Z
4129 Network Plug-n-Play License For Zero Each 2 s )
Touch Deployment or Equal
E- ise-
413 10GBASE-SR SFP Module, Enterprise Each 48 419.00| $ 20,112.00
Class or Equal
Cisco SMARTnet Extended Service
4.1.4 |Agreement (CON-SNT-C9200L4X) or Each 24 1,962.40| $ 47,097.60
Equal for items bid in 4.1.1
Cisco SMARTnet Extended Service
4.14 JAgreement (CON-SSSNT-C95K24XA) or Each 2 4,855.70| S 9,711.40
Equal for items bid in 4.1.2
Total Bid Amount |$ 251,741.30
YO ot ok Neot waas o addd
*Qp‘\ %m 659\:@& A N\ex was G¢ \(\5

Who %&a\ WP Coned \

%QF ch&ék\é‘@& w\l‘&)\\ Co f\‘;@cé& @ M\Qg .

L Q¢ eaed WS




ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NQ.: CRFQ TAX20"04

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: 1 hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

m Addendum No. 1 [ ] Addendum No. 6

Addendum No. 2 [ 1 Addendum No.7
[ 1 Addendum No.3 [ 1 Addendum No. 8
[ ] Addendum No. 4 [ ] Addendum No.9
[ ] Addendum No. 5 [ ] Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. |
further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

ﬁ& A(\(x Pf&\ mﬁ\ (\@\ o

( /ﬁg‘ Company
S &U@W
Authorized Signature

@%—-QQ/!‘?

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.
Revised 6/8/2012




DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as
the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this

Contr
C@meé ((x(ﬂ\& e
2 A\ ok~ (enl Gcule
it R s C0el ook O Nuttleawe, bud 95596,

(Address)

2@/ J-RITT - 2oy -8 -G 0

Sosg‘ Numb )/(Falei(\ber)‘H x\
Cha{l &

all address —

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid,
offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the
product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for
that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf; that
I'am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require
registration.

‘Q &\\\@ \e m\ QQ‘@é

oRipany
. — O f@ujr gXéCL&( ve

orized ?f ture) (Represe tative Name, Title)

NS p[(@@l‘ é%@ﬁéf«ﬁu@

(Printed Name and Tltle of Authorized Representative)

@5-89-19

(Date)

204 -2 -RA%7 2oy dol -0

(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 06/05/2019




STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a
construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a
political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and
use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state
or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand
dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter
eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers’ compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has
not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the
provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers’ compensation premium, penalty
or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including
any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being
in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Cade § 23-2¢-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to
fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered
into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the
repayment agreement.

“Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other
form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract thr.ough
which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or
control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an

amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor’s authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts,
that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related
party are in empioyer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the

exception above,

WITNESS THE FOﬁOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: _| )‘MQC&”\ I\QQ\ o Q\; e %
Authorized Signatue: K %@ﬁm ) Date: @ ? ’&q — { q

a

County of_2 L6 60%2/ , to-wit:

Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this:ﬁh d\éy of AL@M gﬁ , 20ﬁ~
[N
My Commission expires @577 47 7 204/,

State of

NOTARY PUBLI

" OFFICIAL SEAL

Judith A. Snodgrass

Notary Public )

Stats of West Virginia |

My Commission Expires

August 29, 2021

S00WESTMORELAND AVE,

DUNBAR, WV 25064

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)




REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
Network Switches

8 VENDOR DEFAULT:
8.1 The following shall be considered a vendor default under this Contract.

8.1.1 Failure to provide Contract Items in accordance with the requirements contained
herein.

8.1.2  Failure to comply with other specifications and requirements contained herein.

8.1.3 Failure to comply with any laws, rules, and ordinances applicable to the Contract
Services provided under this Contract.

8.1.4 Failure to remedy deficient performance upon request.

8.2 The following remedies shall be available to Agency upon default.
8.2.1 Immediate cancellation of the Contract.

8.2.2 Immediate cancellation of one or more release orders issued under this Contract.
8.2.3 Any other remedies available in law or equity.

9. MISCELLANEOUS:

9.1 Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must
designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing
Vendor’s responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be
available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other
issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or

her contact information below.

Contract Manager: _ <_ i \WNCA m

Telephone Number: f{C\Ll - 79? \ - Eq %7

Fax Number: 30 (— &Qﬁ‘\ - ’Q Cﬁ, C’
Email Addréss: L\)»Q&QJ-Q W& @ CLS \O\'\O\ = ’\?C\\ AN

Revised 10/27/2014




) ®
ACORD
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
08/22/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND

CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the polic

y(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
Payne and Garlow Insurance Inc.

CONTACT
NAME: Margaret Gunnoe

(304) 757-6880 (AG, Noy:  (304) 757-6894

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

3744 Teays Valley Road EUaL.s. Margaret@garlowinsurance.com
Suite 101 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Hurricane VW 25526 INSURERA: Travelers Companies, Inc 36161
INSURED INSURER B :
Alpha Technologies, Inc. INSURER C :
P O Box 1114 INSURER D : b
INSURER E :
Scott Depot VW 25560 INSURER F : :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:  CL197104685 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
ADDL[SUBR
il TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | wvD POLICY NUMBER (nﬁ%‘[‘)gyvs:rﬁr) (r:g%%%) LIMITS
><| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
| cuamswaoe OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurence) | 5 300:000
| MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
A |-680-7F378967-19-42 04/15/2019 | 04/15/2020 | personaLs ADVINURY | s 1:000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
POLICY S Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG | 5 2,000,000
OTHER: Terrorism Coverage $ included
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
ﬂroMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea accident) $ 1,000,000
3| ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
| OWNED SCHEDULED :
A || AUTos onLy AUTSS BA 6F331749 04/15/2019 | 04/15/2020 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident)
Underinsured motorist $ 1,000,000
><| UMBRELLALIAB 0COUR ERCH CCURRERGE ™| _41000,000
A EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE CUP-006F332710-19-42 04/15/2019 | 04/15/2020 | psorecaTe s 4,000,000
oeo | <] rerention s 5,000 $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY e STATUTE l ER YT
A | e e R e DL A COUTIVE NIA UB-2J051298 06/15/2019 | 06/15/2020 |-E:L EACHACCIDENT - M
(Mandatory in NH) E.L DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE | § 1,000,000
If yes, describe under 1.000.000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - PoLicy LimiT | g 1.0V0,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

WV Tax Division of Revenue Center
1001 Lee Street East, STE1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Charleston WV 25301

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

flocsiy . s

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo ar

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
e registered marks of ACORD




